Memoradum

Date:

То:	John Jay, Associate Planner, City of Sebastopol
From:	Yolanda Mathew, The Barlow
Subject:	Submittal of Preliminary Use Permit Application

Attached is our submittal for Planning Commission review of a Use Permit request to exempt or modify ESOS requirements for a proposed parking lot development at 385 Morris Street.

Please contact us if you have any questions or need more information or additional copies.

Included are:

- -1 application form
- 1 project description
- -1 Environmental Information Form
- -1 preliminary title report for the parcels
- -1 WRA report
- -2 sets of plans

1

Application Type	City of Sebastopol Planning Department 7120 Bodega Avenue Sebastopol, CA 95472 (707) 823-6167	MASTER PLANNING APPLICATION FORM
 Administrative Permit Review Alcohol Use Permit/ABC Transfer Conditional Use Permit Design Review This application includes the checklist REVIEW/HEARING BODIES 	 Lot Line Adjustment/Merger Preapplication Conference Preliminary Review Sign Permit <i>(s) or supplement form(s) for the type of permit</i> 	 Temporary Use Permit Tree Removal Permit Variance Other ESOS exemption/modification ermit requested: Yes No
Application For	w/Tree Board ☑ Planning Commission	
Street Address: 385 Morris Street Present Use of Property: Vacant		no(s): 004-011-017 and -020
APPLICANT INFORMATION		
Property Owner Name: Sebastopol I	ndustrial Park, LLC, attn: Yolanda Ma	thew
Mailing Address: 6770 McKinley Str		9797
City/State/ZIP: Sebastopol, CA 954	72 Email: yolanda@	thebarlow.net
Signature:	Date:	
Authorized Agent/Applicant Name: S	andra Reed	
Mailing Address: 405 East D Street,	Suite H Phone: 707-696-	2967
City/State/ZIP: Petaluma, CA 94952		ndscape.com
City/State/ZIP: Petaluma, CA 94952 Signature:	Date:	ndscape.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PERMITS REQUESTED (ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)

156-space parking lot to support The Barlow. Most of the site has been previously developed, with a significant portion of the proposed development area paved. The easternmost, more natural area would be undeveloped. The project includes 122 full-size spaces; 23 compact spaces; 5 bus spaces; 6 ADA spaces; and 24 bicycle parking spaces. The project includes interior pathways, as well as a Laguna overlook pathway. There will be extensive native plant landscaping. The project includes removal of existing concrete block walls on the Morris Street frontage, and north property line. Permeable paving material will be used in parking areas.

CITY USE ONLY

Fill out upon receipt:	Action:	Action Date:
Application Date:	Staff/Admin:	Date:
Planning File #:	 Planning Director:	Date:
Received By:	Design Review/Tree Board:	Date:
Fee(s):	\$ Planning Commission:	Date:
Completeness Date:	City Council:	Date:

1

SITE DATA TABLE

If an item is not applicable to your project, please indicate "Not Applicable" or "N/A" in the appropriate box; do not leave cells blank.

SITE DATA TABLE	REQUIRED / ZONING STANDARD	Existing	PROPOSED
Zoning	N/A	M/ESOS	M/ESOS
Use	N/A	Vacant	Parking
Lot Size	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2.9 acres	2.9 acres
Square Feet of Building/Structures (if multiple structures include all separately)		0	0
Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R)	FAR	FAR	FAR
Lot Coverage	% of lot % sq. ft.	% of lot % sq. ft.	% of lot sq. ft.
Parking		0	156 spaces
Building Height			
Number of Stories			
Building Setbacks – Primary			<u>.</u>
Front			
Secondary Front Yard (corner lots)			
Side – Interior			
Rear			
Building Setbacks – Accessory	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	
Front	T		
Secondary Front Yard (corner lots)			
Side – Interior			
Rear			
Special Setbacks <i>(if applicable)</i>			
Other (
Number of Residential Units	5 11 11 11 ()	5 11 11 11 1	
	Dwelling Unit(s)	Dwelling Unit(s)	
Residential Density	1 unit per sq. ft.	1 unit per sq. ft.	1 unit per sq. ft.
Useable Open Space	sq. ft.	sq. ft.	sq. ft.
Grading	Grading should be minimized to the extent feasible to reflect existing topography and protect significant site features, including trees.	N/A	Total: cu. yds Cut: cu. yds. Fill: cu. yds. Off-Haul: cu. yds
Impervious Surface Area	N/A	_20% of lot	
		<u>25,593</u> sq. ft.	
Pervious Surface Area	N/A	80% % of lot	
		<u>100,731</u> sq. ft.	<u>89,175</u> sq. ft.

CONDITIONS OF APPLICATION

- 1. All Materials submitted in conjunction with this form shall be considered a part of this application.
- 2. This application will not be considered filed and processing may not be initiated until the Planning Department determines that the submittal is complete with all necessary information and is "accepted as complete." The City will notify the applicant of all application deficiencies no later than 30 days following application submittal.
- The property owner authorizes the listed authorized agent(s)/contact(s) to appear before the City Council, Planning Commission, Design Review/Tree Board and Planning Director and to file applications, plans, and other information on the owner's behalf.
- 4. The Owner shall inform the Planning Department in writing of any changes.
- 5. INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT: As part of this application, applicant agrees to defend, indemnify, release and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, attorneys, employees, boards, committees and commissions from any claim, action or proceeding brought against any of the foregoing individuals or entities, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or annul the approval of this application or the adoption of the environmental document which accompanies it or otherwise arises out of or in connection with the City's action on this application. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted by any person or entity, including the applicant, arising out of or in connection with the City's action on this application, whether or not there is concurrent passive or active negligence on the part of the City.

If, for any reason, any portion of this indemnification agreement is held to be void or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

NOTE: The purpose of the indemnification agreement is to allow the City to be held harmless in terms of potential legal costs and liabilities in conjunction with permit processing and approval.

- 6. <u>REPRODUCTION AND CIRCULATION OF PLANS</u>: I hereby authorize the Planning Department to reproduce plans and exhibits as necessary for the processing of this application. I understand that this may include circulating copies of the reduced plans for public inspection. Multiple signatures are required when plans are prepared by multiple professionals.
- 7. **NOTICE OF MAILING:** Email addresses will be used for sending out staff reports and agendas to applicants, their representatives, property owners, and others to be notified.
- 8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT INFORMATION: Rather than flat fees, some applications require a 'Deposit'. The initial deposit amount is based on typical processing costs. However, each application is different and will experience different costs. The City staff and City consultant time, in addition to other permit processing costs, (i.e., legal advertisements and copying costs are charged against the application deposit). If charges exceed the initial deposit, the applicant will receive billing from the City's Finance department. If at the end of the application process, charges are less than the deposit, the City Finance department will refund the remaining monies. Deposit accounts will be held open for up to 90 days after action or withdrawal for the City to complete any miscellaneous clean up items and to account for all project related costs.
- 9. NOTICE OF ORDINANCE/PLAN MODIFICATIONS: Pursuant to Government Code Section 65945(a), please indicate, by checking the boxes below, if you would like to receive a notice from the City of any proposal to adopt or amend any of the following plans or ordinances if the City determines that the proposal is reasonably related to your request for a development permit:

🖌 A general plan

	A specific	plan
--	------------	------

A zoning ordinance

An ordinance affecting building permits or grading permits

Certification

I, the undersigned owner of the subject property, have read this application for a development permit and agree with all of the above and certify that the information, drawings and specifications herewith submitted are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are submitted under penalty of perjury. I hereby grant members of the Planning Commission, Design Review Board and City Staff admittance to the subject property as necessary for processing of the project application.

Property Owner's Signature

I, the undersigned applicant, have read this application for a development permit and agree with all of the above and certify that the information, drawings and specifications herewith submitted are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are submitted under penalty of perjury.

Date:

Applicant's Signature:_____ Date:_____

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the applicant and their representatives to be aware of and abide by City laws and policies. City staff, Boards, Commissions, and the City Council will review applications as required by law; however, the applicant has responsibility for determining and following applicable regulations.

3

Neighbor Notification

In the interest of being a good neighbor, it is highly recommended that you contact those homes or businesses directly adjacent to, or within the area of your project. Please inform them of the proposed project, including construction activity and possible impacts such as noise, traffic interruptions, dust, larger structures, tree removals, etc.

Many projects in Sebastopol are remodel projects which when initiated bring concern to neighboring property owners, residents, and businesses. Construction activities can be disruptive, and additions or new buildings can affect privacy, sunlight, or landscaping. Some of these concerns can be alleviated by neighbor-to-neighbor contacts early in the design and construction process.

It is a "good neighbor policy" to inform your neighbors so that they understand your project. This will enable you to begin your construction with the understanding of your neighbors and will help promote good neighborhood relationships.

Many times, development projects can have an adverse effect on the tranquility of neighborhoods and tarnish relationships along the way. If you should have questions about who to contact or need property owner information in your immediate vicinity, please contact the Building and Safety Department for information at (707) 823-8597, or the Planning Department at (707) 823-6167.

I have informed site neighbors of my proposed project: 🛛 Yes 🖬 No

If yes, or if you will inform neighbors in the future, please describe outreach efforts:

Website Required for Major Projects

Applicants for major development projects (which involves proposed development of **10,000 square feet of new floor area** or greater, or 15 or more dwelling units/lots), are required to create a project website in conjunction with submittal of an application for Planning approval (including but not limited to Subdivisions, Use Permits, Rezoning, and Design Review). Required information may be provided on an existing applicant web site.

The website address shall be provided as part of the application. The website shall be maintained and updated, as needed until final discretionary approvals are obtained for the project.

Such website shall include, at a minimum, the following information:

- **V** Project description
- V Contact information for the applicant, including address, phone number, and email address
- **V** Map showing project location
- **V** Photographs of project site
- **V** Project plans and drawings

Batch Plant Site Parking Lot Development Project Description

Application: This is an application for modification of the ESOS study requirements for a proposed parking lot project at 385 Morris Street. The proposed project is a 156-space parking lot to support uses at the Barlow.

Zoning: The site is zone M, Industrial, and ESOS, Environmental and Scenic Open Space. The ESOS designation imposes special review requirements and development restrictions.

Site: While vacant and unutilized at this time, most of the site has been previously developed. It was used for industrial purposes (concrete batch plant) for decades. As a relic of previous use, over 25,000 square feet of the site is paved. The project concept includes parking lot development only within the footprint of previously-disturbed/developed areas, leaving the rear (east) area undeveloped.

The last long-term use of the site was by Sebastopol Ready Mix, an intense industrial concrete batch plant use. A large portion of the property where the parking lot would be developed appears to have been paved with concrete from the former operation. The Ready Mix business has been out of operation for many years. In the time since the Barlow acquired the property, the site has occasionally been used for City-approved short-term parking purposes, supporting events at the Barlow, and also serving as a temporary parking area for a film production company.

The easternmost area of the developed site slopes off sharply, with concrete rubble presumably deposited by the former Ready Mix plant protruding from the slope. The eastern area, while likely at some point previously disturbed, appears more natural in character, and includes a seasonal shallow pond area that may have served as a catchment area for prior industrial uses.

The Laguna Preserve's AmeriCorps Trail slices across a portion of the back of the property. Another informal Laguna Preserve trail parallels the north property line just north of the property and emerges at the Morris Street sidewalk. An industrial use is on the property to the south. Concrete block walls line the Morris Street frontage and the north property line. Both of these walls are proposed for removal.

The site is below the 100-year flood elevation, which together with adjacency to the Laguna Preserve and the ESOS regulations, makes development a challenge.

In general, the site presents a poor appearance, weedy and dusty, disused, and detracting from the Morris Street area.

Proposed project: The proposed project is a 156-space parking lot to support uses at the Barlow. A parking lot presents relatively low flood risk for property damage or risk to persons.

The project includes 5 bus parking spaces, a mix of compact and standard parking spaces, and 24 bicycle parking spaces. Given flood concerns at the site, Planning staff suggested otherwise-required electric vehicle charging stations instead be located at the main Barlow development. This request can be reviewed in the formal Use Permit application.

Parking areas would be surfaced with permeable road base gravel. For durability, drive aisles would be asphalt.

The concrete block walls would be removed, and safety lighting (minimized to address night sky and biotic impacts) would be provided.

Extensive landscaping would be provided within bioswales, serving the dual purposes of providing parking lot landscaping as well as providing drainage/percolation of stormwater. The bioswales would be extensively landscaped, focused on native plants and trees. Pedestrian pathways would be provided at several locations, including an overlook trail at the back of the proposed development footprint.

The easternmost portion of the property would be undeveloped. The applicant has had some discussions with City staff about providing an open space easement to the City to ensure that this more natural area remains as open space, and to also grant an easement to the City for the portion of the AmeriCorps Trail that traverses the property. We remain open to this discussion.

Request: This application requests that the project either be exempted from the ESOS study requirements, or alternatively, that the study requirements set forth by the ESOS regulations be modified. The ESOS District is a combining district that imposes additional review requirements and development standards and requires that virtually any development otherwise permitted by the underlying M Industrial zoning be subject to a Use Permit.

There are extensive study and related procedural requirements for proposed development projects within the ESOS district, however the ESOS regulations also include exemptions for development on already paved land. Of the total site area of 130,079 sq. ft., the previously-developed portion of the property comprises approximately 81,000 sq. ft. The proposed project would leave 48,831 sq. ft. of the site in a 'natural' or undisturbed state, and within the 81,248 sq. ft. area proposed for development, there would be 57,976 sq. ft. of parking lot and paved areas and 11,424 sq. ft. of bioswales and 11,848 sq. ft. of native landsaping.

Of the previously developed area, approximately 25,000 square, or 31%, is currently paved. Given the high proportion of the proposed project area previously paved and previously disturbed/developed, an exemption from the study requirements is appropriate.

If the Commission finds that a full exemption is not warranted, Section 17.46.090 provides for Planning Commission modification of study requirements, "...where the <u>applicant</u> demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission that, due to the existing character of the property or the size, nature, or scope of the proposed project or previous development of the property, the full scope of studies called for by SMC <u>17.46.050(D)</u> is not necessary, the Commission may modify study requirements of this chapter if it finds, on the basis of substantial evidence provided by a qualified professional, that specific resources of potential concern do not occur on the property or will not be affected by the project." The project fully qualifies for such modification as discussed below, and the applicant requests that the study it commissioned be determined adequate for purposes of the study requirement, and that a reduced setback of 50' be authorized.

- As noted, the area of the site within the proposed development footprint was
 previously developed for intense industrial purposes and the provides no
 natural features, includes no special status plants and has no natural habitat.
- Large portions of the development footprint are paved, meeting one element of a site that otherwise would be fully exempt from the study requirements.
- The eastern area of the site would not be developed. This area, while likely also
 previously disturbed many decades ago, did not appear to be utilized by the
 most recent industrial use, has a natural appearance, and includes native
 plants and trees and other resources as well as a portion of the City's
 AmeriCorps Trail.
- After discussions with City staff, the applicant commissioned a biotic study of the site by WRA Environmental Consultants (see attached report). This detailed study found no resources of concern within the proposed development footprint, however the preliminary findings recommended several modifications to the project design to better achieve compliance with ESOS regulations and environmental concerns in the transition area from the parking lot development to the undeveloped area to the east, which the applicant performed. The report determined that the revised design complies with ESOS concerns and qualifies for reduced study requirements and reduction of the required 100' setback from resources of concern, to 50'.
- It is the applicant's understanding that the Commission previously granted a similar modification of ESOS requirements for the Davis Townhome project.

If the Commission approves these requests, the applicant will proceed with filing a formal Use Permit application which will be subject to full review by the Commission.



City of Sebastopol

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION/ASSESSMENT FORM

(To be completed by applicant)

The submittal information shall be provided to the Planning Department.

Date Filed: _____

General Information:

- Name of developer or project sponsor: <u>Sebastopol</u> <u>Endustrial Part LLC</u> Address of developer or project sponsor: <u>6780 Peper Street</u>, No. 110, <u>Sebastopol</u> CA 95472
 Address of project: <u>385 Markts STREET</u>
 - Assessor's Block and Lot Number: 004-011-017 + 020
- 3. Name of person to be contacted concerning this project:______Address of person to be contacted concerning this project:______ Telephone Number of person to be contacted concerning this project:______
- 4. Indicate number of the permit application for the project to which this form pertains:
- 5. List and describe any other related permits and other public approvals required for this project, including those required by City, Regional, State and Federal Agencies:

Ex	sting Zoning District: MESOS Existing General Plan Designation: LI pose Use of Site (Project for which this form is filed): PARKIN 6

ŝ.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

- Site Size: 8.
- 9. Square Footage:
- Number of floors of construction: 10.
- Amount of off-street parking: 11.
- 12. Attach plans
- Proposed scheduling 13.
- 14. Associated project
- Anticipated incremental development: 15.
- If residential, include the number of units, schedule of unit sizes, range of sale prices or 16. rents, and type of household size expected.
- If commercial, indicate the type, whether neighborhood, city or regionally oriented, 17. square footage of sales area, and loading facilities.
- If industrial, indicate type, estimated employment per shift, and loading facilities. 18.
- If institutional, indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated 19. occupancy, loading facilities, and community benefits to be derived from the project.
- If the project involves a variance, conditional use or rezoning application, state this and 20. indicate clearly why the application is required.

Are the following items applicable to the project or its effects? Discuss below all items checked ves (attach additional sheets as necessary).

21.	Change in existing features of any bays, tidelands, beaches or hills, or substantial alternation of ground contour.	Yes	No
22.	Change in scenic views or vistas from existing residential areas or public lands or roads.	Yes	No
23.	Change in pattern, scale or character of general area of project.	Yes	No
24.	Significant amounts of solid waste or litter.	Yes	No
25.	Change in dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors in vicinity.	Yes	No
26.	Change in ocean, bay, lake, stream or ground water quality or	Yes	NoX

156 SPACES

Environmental Information Form September 2003

	quantity, or alteration of existing drainage patterns.		X
27.	Substantial change in existing noise or vibration levels in the vicinity.	Yes	No
28.	Site on filled land or on slope of 10 percent or more.	Yes	No
30.	Substantial change in demand for municipal services (police, fire, water, sewage, etc).	Yes	No
31.	Substantially increase fossil fuel consumption (electricity, oil, natural gas, etc).	Yes	No
32.	Relationship to a larger project or series of projects.	Yes	No

Environmental Setting:

- Describe the project site as it exists before the project, including information on 33. topography, soil stability, plants and animals, and any cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Describe any existing structures on the site, and the use of the structures. Attach photographs of the site. Snapshots or Polaroid photos will be accepted.
- Describe the surrounding properties, including information on plant and animals and 34. any cultural historical, or scenic aspects. Indicate the type of land use (residential, commercial, etc), intensity of land use (one-family, apartment houses, shops, department stores, etc), and scale of development (height, frontage, set-back, rear yard, etc). Attach photographs of the site. Snapshots or Polaroid photos will be accepted.

	YES	NO
A. Does the Project involve any of the following?		
1. No change in the square footage to the existing structure?		X
2. An addition of more than 50% of square footage to the existing structure?		X
3. An addition of more than 2500 square feet to the existing structure?		X
4. An addition of more than 10,000 square feet to the existing structure?		X
5. Demolition of the existing structure?		K
	YES	NO
B. Does the Project involve the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures or facilities at the site which:		
 Will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as existing structures at the site? 		x
2. Will result in an increase in square footage or capacity as compared to the existing structure?		X

Environmental Information Form September 2003

YES	NO
1) - Ar	
11	X
	~
	N
	X
	n
YES	NO
	1
	A
YES	NO
X	1
1	
	3
YES	NO
	1
X	1
1	1
YES	NO
10000	18.5
California California	1.1
	X
1	1.0
	X
YES	NO
	×
YES	NO
	×
1	r
YES	NO
	1
	X
	l.
10	
YES	NO
1.	1
	-
A REAL PROPERTY AND INC.	State of the second second
	100
	YES YES YES YES YES YES

I certify that the information in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge.

0 **Applicant Signature**

Date

4

Environmental Information Form September 2003

Certification:

I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in the attached exhibits present the data and information required for this initial evaluation to the best of my ability, and that the facts, statements, and information represented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date:

Signature Printed Name Jennifer Adamet For: 10





County Assessor Information LAGUNA PRESERVE Situs Address: 385 MORRIS ST Situs CSZ: SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472 Land Use: VACANT INDUSTRIAL LND W/L Tax Area: 005014 Jurisdiction: SEBASTOPOL Recording#: 2018R033775 **Rec Date:** 5/9/2018 **Commercial Units:** \$399,447 Land Value: **Residential Units:** Improvements: \$0 Bedrooms: 0 \$0 **Owner Exempt:** Bathrooms: 0 Main Bldg SqFt: 0 Subdivision: Year Built: Lot Acres: 1.40

GIS Calculated Information

Local Information

Lot Acres:	1.49	Zoning Code:	М
Census Tract:	153401	General Plan Code:	Ц
Census Block:	1005		
Latitude:	38.4059		
Longitude:	-122.8193		

This report is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. Data that appear on this report may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. GIS Calculated Lot Acres is NOT official. Assessessor Data is maintained by Sonoma County.

11/15/2021 11:32:05 AM

Parcel Report



GIS Calculated Information

Local Information

Lot Acres:	1.51	Zoning Code:	М
Census Tract:	153401	General Plan Code:	LI
Census Block:	1005		
Latitude:	38.4060		
Longitude:	-122.8185		

This report is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. Data that appear on this report may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. GIS Calculated Lot Acres is NOT official. Assessessor Data is maintained by Sonoma County.

CLTA Preliminary Report Form (Rev. 11/06) Order Number: 4903-5690290 Page Number: 1

PAGE I OF A B PAGE DOCUMENT

ST VER SELLER

DA

DATE



First American Title

First American Title Company 105 Morris Street, Suite 100

Sebastopol, CA 95472

Escrow Officer: Phone: Fax No.: E-Mail:

Title Officer: Phone: Fax No.: E-Mail:

E-Mail Loan Documents to: Buyer: Property: Amy Adamson (707)823-1046 (866)440-2064 aadamson@firstam.c

Amy Adamson (707)823-1046 (866)440-2064 aadamson@firstam.com

SebastopolEdocs.ca@firstam.com Sebastopol Industrial Park, LLC 385 Morris Street Sebastopol, CA 95472

OMONATURE

SIGNATURE

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, this company hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set forth in Exhibit A attached. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner's Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit A. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit A of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may not list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

Dated as of April 13, 2018 at 7:30 A.M.

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

To Be Determined

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired.

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

SEBASTOPOL READY MIX, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:

FEE

The Land referred to herein is described as follows:

(See attached Legal Description)

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows:

- General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2018-2019, a lien not yet due or payable.
- The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.
- The fact that the land lies within the boundaries of the SEBASTOPOL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT Redevelopment Project Area, as disclosed by the document recorded July 29, 1983 as INSTRUMENT NO. 83-050090 of Official Records.

 4.
 A deed of trust to secure an original indebtedness of \$163,860.76 recorded December 07, 1983 as INSTRUMENT NO. 1983-81817 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

 Dated:
 November 23, 1983

 Trustor:
 SEBASTOPOL READY MIX, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

 Trustee:
 SONOMA TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, A CORPORATION Beneficiary:

WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

First American Title Page 2 of 13

Notes:

5.

8.

a. If this deed of trust is to be eliminated in the policy or policies contemplated by this report/commitment, we will require all of the following prior to the recordation of any documents or the issuance of any policy of title insurance:

i. Original note and deed of trust.

ii, Payoff demand statement signed by all present beneficiaries. .

iii. Request for reconveyance signed by all present beneficiaries.

b. If the payoff demand statement or the request for reconveyance is to be signed by a servicer, we will also require a full copy of the loan servicing agreement executed by all present beneficiaries.
c. If any of the beneficial interest is presently held by trustees under a trust agreement, we will require a certification pursuant to Section 18100.5 of the California Probate Code in a form satisfactory to the Company

Document re-recorded February 09, 1984 as INSTRUMENT NO. 1984-8656 of Official Records.

The effect of a map purporting to show the land and other property, filed BOOK 767, PAGE 17 of Record of Surveys.

Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records.

Rights of parties in possession.

Prior to the issuance of any policy of title insurance, the Company will require:

With respect to SEBASTOPOL READY MIX, INC., a corporation:

 A certificate of good standing of recent date issued by the Secretary of State of the corporation's state of domicile.

b. A certified copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the contemplated transaction and designating which corporate officers shall have the power to execute on behalf of the corporation.

c. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the material required herein and other information which the Company may require.

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

Note: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than the certain dollar amount set forth in any applicable arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. If you desire to review the terms of the policy, including any arbitration clause that may be included, contact the office that issued this Commitment or Report to obtain a sample of the policy jacket for the policy that is to be issued in connection with your transaction.

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2017-2018.

First Installment:	\$403.08, PAID
Penalty:	\$0.00
Second Installment:	\$403.08, PAID
Penalty:	\$0.00
Tax Rate Area:	005014
A. P. No.:	004-011-017-000

2. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2017-2018.

First Installment:	\$209.13, PAID
Penalty:	\$0.00
Second Installment:	\$209,13, PAID
Penalty:	\$0.00
Tax Rate Area:	005014
A. P. No.:	004-011-020-000

 According to the latest available equalized assessment roll in the office of the county tax assessor, there is located on the land a(n) COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE known as 385 MORRIS STREET, SEBASTOPOL, CALIFORNIA.

(Affects 004-011-017-000)

4. The property covered by this report is vacant land.

(Affects 004-011-020-000)

5. According to the public records, there has been no conveyance of the land within a period of twentyfour months prior to the date of this report, except as follows:

None

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.

First American Title Page 4 of 13

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Sebastopol, County of Sonoma, State of California, described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL, SAID POINT BEING NORTH 11° 07' WEST 904.68 FEET AND NORTH 76° 45' EAST 550.37 FEET FROM THE 3/4" IRON PIPE (P.M. NO. 1) WHICH IS SOUTH 11° 07' EAST, ONE FOOT FROM THE INITIAL POINT OF THE BIRDIE MILLER CNOPIUS SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 35 OF MAPS, AT PAGE 21, 22 AND 23, SONOMA COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE PARCEL, NORTH 78° 53' EAST, 470.66 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE AT SOUTHEAST CORNER; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE PARCEL, NORTH 11° 07' WEST 278.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE SOUTH 78° 53' WEST 420.66 FEET TO THE TANGENT POINT OF A CURVE WHOSE RADIUS IS 50 FEET WITH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90 ; THENCE ALONG THE ARC, A DISTANCE OF 78.54 FEET TO THE END OF THE CURVE; THENCE SOUTH 11° 07' EAST, 228.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 004-011-017-000 AND 004-011-020-000



1

First American Title Page 6 of 13

64 H

1.0

Order Number: 4903-5690290 Page Number: 6

NOTICE

Section 12413.1 of the California Insurance Code, effective January 1, 1990, requires that any title insurance company, underwritten title company, or controlled escrow company handling funds in an escrow or subescrow capacity, wait a specified number of days after depositing funds, before recording any documents in connection with the transaction or disbursing funds. This statute allows for funds deposited by wire transfer to be disbursed the same day as deposit. In the case of cashier's checks or certified checks, funds may be disbursed the next day after deposit. In order to avoid unnecessary delays of three to seven days, or more, please use wire transfer, cashier's checks, or certified checks whenever possible.

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLICY TYPE)

CLTA STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990 EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any Improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy,
 - (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
 - (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant:
 - (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;
 - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
 - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or
 - (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy.
- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.
- Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.
- Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction 6. creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART I

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing itens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments 1. on real property or by the public records.
- Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public, records.
- Any facts, rights, Interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of 2. the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.
- Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would 4, disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the Issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.
- Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

CLTA/ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13) **EXCLUSIONS**

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule 8, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

- Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning: 1.
 - a. building;
 - b. zoning;
 - c. land use;

- d. improvements on the Land;
- e. land division; and
- f. environmental protection.
- This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.
- The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion
 does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.
- . The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
- 4. Risks:
 - a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;
 - b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
 - c. that result in no loss to You; or
 - d. that first occur after the Policy Date this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8, e., 25, 26, 27 or 28.
- 5. Failure to pay value for Your Title.
- 6. Lack of a right:
 - a. to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
 b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
 - This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.
- The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws.
- 8. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
- 9. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows: For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A. The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:

	Your Deductible Amount	Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability
Covered Risk 16:	1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or \$2,500 (whichever is less)	\$10,000
Covered Risk 18:	1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or \$5,000 (whichever is less)	\$25,000
Covered Risk 19:	1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or \$5,000 (whichever is less)	\$25,000
Covered Risk 21:	1% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or \$2,500 (whichever is less)	\$5,000

2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06) EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
 - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
 - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
 - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
 - (iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

- 2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13, or 14); or

- (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
 Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business
- Jaws of the state where the Land is situated. 5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
- Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-fending law,
- Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is

(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or

(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.

 Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

[Except as provided in Schedule B - Part II,[t[or T]his policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of:

[PART I

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

- (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing llens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
 property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
 proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
- Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

PART II

In addition to the matters set forth in Part I of this Schedule, the Title is subject to the following matters, and the Company insures against loss or damage sustained in the event that they are not subordinate to the lien of the Insured Mortgage:]

2006 ALTA OWNER'S POLICY (06-17-06)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
 - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
 - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
 - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
 - (iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

- (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 or 10); or
- (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
- 4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A, is
 - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or

(b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.

5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: [The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

- 1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
- 7. [Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CCBR's, etc. shown here.]

ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (07-26-10) EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
 - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
 - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any Improvement erected on the Land;
 - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
 - (iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

- 2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
 - (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
 (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of the state where the Land is situated.

- Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.
- 6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the

Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

- Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.
- The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.
- Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
 - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
 - (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy.
- 10. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
- 11. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.



First American Title

Privacy Information

We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information

We Are committee to saveguarding customer information in order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will du with such information - particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we wak utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefure, together with our subsidiaries we have adopted this Privacy Policy to povern the use and bandling of your personal information.

Applicability

This Privacy bolicy governs our use of the information that you provide to us, it does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as information obtained from a public record on from another person of entity. First American has also adopted broader guidelines that govern our use of personal information regardless of its source. First American calls these guidelines its Fair Information Values.

Types of Informatio

- Opponding upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that we may context include. Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whother in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means; Information about your transactions with us, our afflicted companies, or others; and
 - - Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency

Use of Informatio

Use of information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonafficiated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to inerafficiated parties except: (L) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law, we may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer relationship has easeed. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of insures, and trust and investment advisory companies. Such arised companies should formation service providers, such as the information we capacit, as described above, to companies that period marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies for companies that period marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies are to other financial marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies are to other financial marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies are to other financial marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies are to other financial marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies are used one of the relation indefinites that perform marketing services on our behalf. institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements

Former Customers

Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

Confidentiality and Security We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any o² your information. We result access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and emittees who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy and First American's Fair Information Values. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

Information Obtained Through Our Web Site

Information Obtained Through Our Web Site First American Finance/ Corporation is sensitive to privacy issues on the Internet. We believe it is important you know how we treat the information about you we receive on the Internet. In general, you can visit First American or its affiliates' Web sites on the World Wide Web without telling us who you are or revealing any information about yourself. Our Web servers collect the domain names, not the e-mail addresses, of visitors. This information is aggregated to measure the number of visits, average time spent on the site, pages viewed and similar information. First American uses this information to measure the use of our site and to onvelop ideas to improve the content of our site. There are times, however, when we may need information information we specified and a similar information we callect is used only by us to respond to your inquiry, process an order or allow you to access specific account/profile information. If you choose to share any personal information with us, we will only use it in accordance with the polices outlined above.

ass Relationships

Prot American Financial Corporation's site and its effiliator' sites may contain links to other Web sites. While we try to link only to sites that share our high standards and respect for privacy, we are not responsible for the content or the privacy practices employed by other siles.

Cookles

Some of First American's Web sites may make use of "cookie" technology to measure site activity and to customize information to your personal lastes. A cookie is an element of cata that a Web site can send to your brokser, which may then store the cookie on your hard once.

can send to your browser, which may have use to cooke sectionary and a contract internation to your personal tastes. A cooke is an element of deta that a Web sec Enstancion uses stored cookies. The goal of this tochnology is to better serve you when visiting our site, save you time when you are here and to provide you with a more meaningful and productive Web site originance.

Fair Information Values

Reimness We consider consumer expectations about their privacy in all our businesses. We only offer products and services that assure a favorable halanos between consumer banditis and consumer privacy. Public Record We believe that an open public record creates significant value for society, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record

Public Record we believe that an open public record creates significant value for sobety, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record and emphasize its importance and constitution to our economy. Use We believe we should behave responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the tax's governing the collection, use and dissemination of data. Accuracy We will take reasonable steps to help assure the accuracy of the data we collect, use and disseminate. Where possible, we will take reasonable steps to correct naccurate information, we will take all reasonable steps to assist consumers in identifying the source of the erroreous data so that the consumer of accouracy. can secure the required corrections.

Build of a provide the service of the service of the services, our employees and others in our industry about the importance of consumer privacy. We will instruct our employees un our fair information values and on the responsible collection and use of data. We will encourage others in our industry to collect and use information in a responsible manner. Security We will maintain appropriate facilities and systems to protect against unauthonzed access to and corruption of the data we maintain.

Form 50-PRIVACY (9/1/10)

Page 1 of 1

Privacy Information (2001-2010 First American Financial Corporation)



MEMORANDUM

	Yolanda Mathew			
То:	Sebastopol Industrial Park, LLC	From	Hope Kingma	
	yolanda@thebarlow.net	From:	Hope.kingma@wra-ca.com	
Date:	December 3, 2021			
Subject:	THE BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT – RESOURCE ANALYSIS			

This memorandum provides a resource analysis of the existing vegetative and biotic characteristics of the property and the changes that may occur as a result of the Batch Plant Parking Lot proposed at the 385 Morris Street project site (Project Site), located in the City of Sebastopol (City), California (Figures 1 -3, Attachment A). The Project Site is bordered by Morris Street and commercial properties to the west, an existing construction equipment yard and storage building to the south, and open space and riparian vegetation associated with Laguna de Santa Rosa to the north and east.

The conclusions and recommendations of this report are based on conditions observed at the time of the field assessment and regulatory policies and practices in place at the time the report was prepared; changes that may occur in the future regarding conditions, policies, or practices could affect the conclusions presented in this assessment.

Methods

Prior to the site visit, background literature was reviewed to evaluate whether special-status species or other sensitive biological resources (e.g., wetlands) could occur in the Project Area and vicinity. Background literature reviewed include aerial photography and the California Department of Fish and Wildlife's (CDFW) California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) (CDFW 2021).

On September 1, 2021, WRA biologists Hope Kingma and Matt Richmond traversed the Project Area and vicinity on foot to determine the presence of plant communities, special-status plant and wildlife species, essential habitat elements for any special-status plant or wildlife species, and the presence and extent of wetland and non-wetland waters on the site and the immediate surroundings.

WRA biologists also identified wetland and non-wetland waters adjacent to the Project Site potentially subject to regulation by the federal government (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers [USACE]), the state of California (Regional Water Quality Control Board [RWQCB] and California Department of Fish and Wildlife [CDFW]), and the City of Sebastopol (ESOS Environmental and Scenic Open Space).

Existing Conditions

The Project Site is currently a vacant lot with a remnant concrete pad in the center, old concrete walls around the perimeter of the site, with concrete blocks, piles of fill material, gravel piles and crumbling sandbags scattered throughout the site. The site was formerly a cement plant known as the "Sebastopol Ready Mix Plant Site" that was in operation pre-1985, likely much earlier, but the date is unknown. Historic aerial photographs are provided in Attachment B. Historically, land between Morris Street and the Laguna de Santa Rosa was filled with dredged spoils from Laguna by the City (Cummings 2003) in order to make it useful for commercial and industrial purposes.

There are pockets of ruderal (weedy) vegetation throughout the site and around the edges of the parcel. The ruderal herbaceous vegetation is dominated by slim oat (*Avena barbata*), ripgut brome (*Bromus diandrus*), soft chess (*Bromus hordeaceus*), Bermuda grass (*Cynodon dactylon*), Italian ryegrass (Festuca perennis), sweet fennel (*Foeniculum vulgare*), Italian thistle (*Carduus pycnocephalus*) and summer mustard (*Hirschfeldia incana*). There is a depressional wetland that extends into the project site along the eastern project site boundary that is dominated by willow (*Salix* sp.) and Himalayan blackberry (*Rubus armeniacus*). A list of plant and wildlife species observed during the site visit is included as Attachment C. Photographs taken of the Project Site are included in Attachment D.

Vegetation Communities Adjacent to the Project Site

The Laguna de Santa Rosa creek channel is located approximately 200 feet to the west of the project site, with riparian vegetation and an associated floodplain between the creek and the project site. This area is part of the City of Sebastopol's Laguna Wetlands Preserve. This Preserve provides habitat for a suite of wetland- and riparian-dependent species, as well as critical flood protection and water storage for the lower Russian River region by retaining floodwaters during high winter flows (Prunuske Chatham, Inc. 2015).

The eastern edge of the project site is characterized by a steep slope dominated by mature valley oaks (*Quercus lobata*) that descends to the floodplain that is 15 to 20 feet lower in elevation than the project site. The floodplain is dominated by wetland species including tall flatsedge (*Cyperus eragrostis*), common cocklebur (*Xanthium strumarium*), pennyroyal (*Mentha pulegium*), prostrate knotweed (*Polygonum aviculare*), triangle orache (*Atriplex prostrata*), California wild rose (*Rosa californica*), Santa barbara sedge (*Carex barbarae*), broadleaf plantain (*Plantago major*), perennial pepperweed (*Lepidium latifolium*), and curly dock (*Rumex crispus*), among others.

There is an existing unpaved Americorps Trail that meanders through the floodplain east of the project site. This trail is connected to another unpaved trail that runs parallel to the northern site boundary that connects to Morris Street. The northern edge of the project site is also at least 10 to 15 feet higher than the adjacent floodplain area. The steep slope along this boundary of the project site is dominated by plum (*Prunus* sp.), coast live oak (*Quercus agrifolia*), California grape (*Vitis californica*), a few mature willows and Himalayan blackberry. There are homeless encampments along this edge of the project site resulting significant litter and trash surrounding the site.

Special-Status Species

Due to the extremely disturbed and historic land use of the project site, no special-status plant or wildlife species have potential to occur within the proposed parking lot development envelope. Based on the

CNDDB records, no special-status plants or wildlife species are known to occur on or adjacent to the project site.

Laguna Wetlands Preserve Restoration and Management Plan

The purpose of the Laguna Wetlands Preserve Restoration and Management Plan is to guide the City's long-term management of the properties consistent with the Laguna Master Plan (Prunuske Chatham, Inc. 2015). The Plan includes an inventory of the natural, cultural, and recreational resources of the Preserve; describes restoration and management objectives and actions as well as environmental compliance requirements. The goals and policies most relevant to this document, include:

- A. Preservation of Laguna habitats, including sensitive habitats and lands that serve as buffers between the Laguna and urban or agricultural development.
- B. Establish a Specific Park Development Plan Compatible with Protection and Enhancement Goals.
 - Native tree buffer between park uses and adjacent land uses, from 8-40' wide, designed to provide wildlife resources as well as screening. This buffer now exists in most places where it is feasible.

City of Sebastopol ESOS Environmental and Scenic Open Space Requirements

The purpose of the ESOS Environmental and Scenic Open Space Combining District is to control land use within areas of great scenic or environmental value to the citizens of the Sebastopol General Plan area, to control any alteration of the natural environment and terrain in areas of special ecological and educational significance to the entire community as unique vegetative units or wildlife habitats or as unique geological or botanic specimens, and to enhance and maintain for the public welfare and well-being the public amenities accrued from the preservation of the scenic beauty and environmental quality of Sebastopol. The ESOS Combining District was established to implement the goals, policies and objectives of the Conservation, Open Space and Parks Element of the General Plan.

The ESOS Combining District includes setback requirements to protect the quality and integrity of certain unique scenic, ecologic or biotic environments (Zoning Code Chapter 17.92, ESOS – Environmental and Scenic Open Space District). The site is zoned M Industrial and ESOS, Environmental and Scenic Open Space. The ESOS zone requires a 100-foot minimum setback buffer from the edge of a wetland or identified riparian dripline, unless a reduced setback of no less than 50 feet is determined to be appropriate by the Planning Commission, based on review of a resource analysis. The requirements of the resource analysis are detailed subsection D; however, Section 17.46.090 states that the Planning Commission can modify the study requirements on the basis of substantial evidence provided by a qualified professional that specific resources of potential concern do not occur on the property or will not be affected by the project.

Conceptual Development Plan Modifications and Recommendations

WRA recommended that the Conceptual Development Plan, dated 7/14/21 (Sheet L1.OC and Figure 4, Attachment 1) be revised, since the proposed Laguna Promenade trail shown on those plans encroached into the willow wetland on the eastern edge of the project site, and the proposed terraced seating would be located within this wetland, which would be inconsistent with ESOS policies and requirements. WRA recommended that the proposed Laguna Promenade trail and seating be confined to the limits of existing

disturbance, as illustrated in Figure 3. Finally, the Conceptual Development Plan dated 7/14/21 showed the Laguna Promenade trail extending off the project site to connect with the existing dirt trail to the north; however, there is a very steep slope that would make a trail extension infeasible at that location, and would likely result in impacts to mature willows.

Other considerations

Sheet L1.OC illustrated (Attachment A) that there are several stormwater treatment facilities, such as a bioretention basin and bio-treatment swales with native plantings, proposed throughout the parking lot to retain and treat stormwater run-off. It is assumed that the treated stormwater will be discharged to the existing storm drain system in Morris Street.

To further ensure that there are no water quality impacts to adjacent floodplain that is located north and east of the project site, the grading of the parking lot should be sloped away from the wetland and floodplain. Installing a concrete barrier around the site perimeter would provide an additional measure of protection for the adjacent biological resources by preventing any run-off from the parking lot from flowing into the adjacent wetland. This would be a significant improvement over the current site conditions, since there is no barrier between the limits of disturbance and the adjacent wetlands at this time.

Revised Plans for the Batch Plant Parking Lot

The revised plans for the Batch Plant Parking Lot prepared by ZAC Landscape Architects Inc. dated 11/17/21 (Attachment A) show that the proposed Laguna Promenade trail and overlook on the eastern edge of the project site are located within the limits of existing disturbance (see Sheets L1.0 and L1.1). The trail connection to the north has been removed from the plans. The Conceptual Grading Plan (Sheet L2.0) shows that the site will be sloped away from the wetland and floodplain towards Morris Street. The Conceptual Landscape Plan (Sheets L3.0 and L3.1) illustrates the proposed native plantings.

Conclusion

This report provides a resource analysis of the existing vegetative and biotic characteristics of the property and the changes that may occur as a result of a development project. The revised plans for the Batch Plant Parking Lot dated 11/17/21 were modified as recommended above, and the stormwater treatment facilities do not discharge directly into the Laguna floodplain. As such, the proposed parking lot will not impact the biological resources associated with the Laguna Wetlands Preserve.

Careful site grading around the project site boundary will be require to minimize impacts to the roots of the mature oaks growing on the northern and eastern edges of the project site. Finally, if project construction is initiated during the breeding season (February 15 – September 1), a preconstruction nesting bird survey will be required to ensure that project activities do not disturb raptors or other native birds that likely nest in the adjacent floodplain that is located north and east of the project site. If active nests are identified, suitable buffers will be required, as determined by a qualified biologist.

It is WRA's professional opinion that due to the existing character of the property and the proposed scope of the proposed project, the full scope of studies called for by SMC 17.46.050(D) is not necessary, given the fact that the parking lot footprint was previously intensely developed and disturbed, and the proposed project would not expand beyond the limits of prior disturbance on the site. Therefore, a reduced setback

of 50 feet is appropriate. The existing mature valley oaks on the eastern edge of the project site provide a 50-foot native tree buffer between the edge of the project site (limits of the proposed parking lot) and the wetland floodplain associated with the Laguna de Santa Rosa.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the conclusions of the resource analysis report.

Sincerely,

Alope Kirgna

Hope Kingma Senior Regulatory Permitting Specialist

Attachments:

- Attachment A. Figures, Conceptual Development Plan (Sheet L1.OC), and Batch Plant Parking Lot plans dated 11/17/21
- Attachment B. Historic Aerial Photographs of the 385 Morris Street Project Site
- Attachment C. List of Observed Plant and Wildlife Species
- Attachment D. Project Site Photographs

References:

- CDFW. 2021. California Natural Diversity Database Maps and Data: RareFind 5. Wildlife and Habitat Data Analysis Branch, Sacramento, CA. Accessed June 2021.
- Cummings, John. 2003. The Awful Offal of Sebastopol. Manuscript available online in Sonoma State University, Environmental History Digital Collections, at: http://northbaydigital.sonoma.edu/cdm/singleitem/collection/EHDC/id/2438/rec/4

Google Earth. 2021. Aerial Imagery 1985-2020. Most recently accessed September 2021.

- Hyden Associates and Golden Bear Biostudies. 1993. The Laguna de Santa Rosa Park Master Plan (Master Plan) adopted by the City of Sebastopol in 1993
- Prunuske Chatham, Inc. 2015. Laguna Wetlands Preserve Restoration and Management Plan, prepared for City of Sebastopol, December 23, 2015, adopted January 5, 2016
- [USDA] U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service. 2019. Web Soil Survey. Online at <u>https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm</u>. Accessed June 2021.

6
Attachment A. Figures, Conceptual Development Plan (Sheet L1.OC), and

Batch Plant Parking Lot plans dated 11/17/21



Sources: National Geographic, WRA | Prepared By: mrochelle, 9/10/2021

Figure 1. Study Area Regional Location Map



Z Miles

τ

n

V

Ń

The Barlow Overflow Parking at Batch Plant Sebatopol, California



Sources: 2013 Sonoma County Aerial, WRA | Prepared By: mrochelle, 9/10/2021

Figure 2. Aerial Vicinity Map

The Barlow Overflow Parking at Batch Plant Sebatopol, California 0 250 500





Sources: ZAC Prvided Aerial, WRA | Prepared By: mrochelle, 9/13/2021

Figure 3. Study Area Aerial Map

The Barlow Overflow Parking at Batch Plant Sebatopol, California







Sources: ZAC Prvided Aerial and Site Plan, WRA | Prepared By: mrochelle, 9/17/2021

Figure 4. Site Plan

The Barlow Overflow Parking at Batch Plant Sebatopol, California







.

L1.0C

PLOT DATE

BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT

385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 & 020

PROJECT LOCATION	SCOPE OF WORK	SHEET INDEX
A	CONSTRUCT PARKING LOT, WITH PEDESTRIAN	S1.1 PROJECT AREA MAP
	PATHS, SAFETY LIGHTING, MAINTENANCE YARD & SHED, FENCES & GATES, BIKE RACKS,	S1.2 FEMA FLOOD ZONES MAP
	BIORETENTION BASINS, AND NATIVE PLANTING	S1.3 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
LAGUAL PRIMAY		S1.4 TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Site BASTREE AN		S1.5 SITE PHOTOS
		L1.0 CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT PLAN
		L1.1 CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT PLAN-AERIAL PHOTO
		L2.0 CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN
Sebastopol		L3.0 LANDSCAPE PLAN
VICINITY MAP		L3.1 CONCEPTUAL PLANTING IMAGES & PLANT LIST





PLOT DATE 11-17-2021

MS Refer (Server Relation & California (2005) 111

KENYON WEBSTER

OWNER: SEBASTOPOL INDUSTRIAL PARK, LLC 6780 DEPOT STREET NO. 110 SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472 &707) 824-5600 Urban Pfanning and Land Use Consulting Kanyon-v222@gmail.com

BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT 385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 & 020

TITLE SHEET





Landscape Antivieus Trc. 545 vider Street Petetrine, Cel Small (2017) (2017) 201-2017 registeriora proces 4

KEWYON WEBSTER ESSIVE CONCURSION AND A C

BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT 385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 & 020

PROJECT AREA MAP

S1.1

DOT DATE



Mildle here Manage Colonations

KENYON WEBSTER

OWNER SEBASTOPOL INDUSTRIAL PARK, LLC 6780 DEPOT STREET NO. 110 ISEASTOPOL. CA 95472 8707) 124-5800 Urban Plaining and Land Use Consulting Kanyors/2220genal.com

BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT 385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 & 020

FEMA MAP

S1.2

PLOT DATE



.

.

.

Lanoscape Architecta, Inc. 16 Kilas Bowi Petisize, California Bilasz (107) 68-2007 Miggereitezenet, conf

S1.3













BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT

385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 & 020

.

Þ 0' 10' 20

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L3.0

PLOT DATE 11-16-2021

OWNER: SEBASTOPOL INDUSTRIAL PARK, LLC 8780 DEPOT STREET NO., 110 SEBASTOPOL, CA 95472 8707) 824-5600

Urban Filsrang and Land Use Corauling Kerustrik 222 Bonnet Jum

NYON WEBBTER

Listratupe Architech, in 146 Kalentima Palatom, Calentima (707) 09-2047 (707) 09-2047



PLANT LIST

exet	STREALAND	CONTRACTOR IN CONTRACTOR	\$F22	٠	٠	•	*			and a state of the
-										
ARCH	Appropriate	WE WELL	15 CAL	٠		٠		٠		
ACRANC	NUCLEY MACHINER, CH	BEALENY MARKE	16 Gau.			÷				State Separate and the second
	AREASTINGAL POPPIGA	COLLECTION SUCCESSIVE.	HOAL				5	vi.		
CLEAR.	CARRY AND ADDRESS IN	CALL® LINE CLER.	18 0.4.	÷			ø	¥.		Extension second access and the
austas	ATABLE LODGE	ALTITUDA CHAR	1844	٠		•	Dr	a,		Set the last of the Article Street and a street of the
ALL LAS	and as Lances SPen	ANROTO VILLOW	16-04			÷				12) A La Million Tel SCAL AN STREET SHEET THE TEL
SHLLAF	MACHEWAR	NED WILLOW	19 G.M.			•		٠		
OWN	attended band	-	-			•	÷			
CONTRACT.										
-	SEADELADELA	STATISTICS.	-		٩	×		4		The second in the second secon
ELT TRO	ELVING THEODORE	CANERIAL MALD FILE					1			And Development and Development
NET ARE	NOTING ALL REAL PLANE	TOTOM	S GAL			٠		1		I the set of selection of the selection
HOLON	which the transmission of the test of test	CHEARTERIN	504	٠			Gr	- 5		BELLEN OF THE LOCATION
AN PAT	ADD/A Patient	WWW COMMON	I GAL	2		3	D	×		Lan an automatical and with the Decision"
Pro LEN	PARTY NUMBER	MIDIO COLUMNA	5-9HL			8	Þ	٠		tes atabat me
Pril Cil.	RISHING CALFORNES.		S GAL			٠		16		NUMBER OF TAXABLE PARTY.
R. B. B.	1000 A.F.B.M	COLDEN CLASHIT	6 GAL				0F		κ.	BE SHOW TO PROPERTY AND ADDRESS FROM HER PROPERTY.
ROSCIL	ROMA CALIFORNICA	CHLIFORNIA ROLE	1-GAL				D	1		Int Shows Party off Mill
a las laga	AMERICAL CONTRACTOR NUMBERS/WW	CLUC BLODDERRY'	-		٠		a	÷.		NO VALUE AND "DESCRIPTION" ALLER NOT THE ADD

TREES



functional Artificial Pro-

OWNER: SEARSTOPOL INDUSTRIAL PARK, LLC 6760 DECT STREET NO. 110 User Proving and Luid Use Consulting SERASTOPOL CA 95472 4777 824-9500

BATCH PLANT PARKING LOT 385 MORRIS STREET SEBASTOPOL CA 95472 APN 004-011-017 8 020 CONCEPTUAL PLANTING IMAGES & PLANT LIST

L3.1

LOT DATE



Attachment B. Historic Aerial Photographs of the 385 Morris Street Project Site



Attachment C. List of Observed Plant and Wildlife Species

Plant Species	
Scientific Name	Common Name
romus diandrus	Ripgut brome
romus hordeaceus	Soft chess
vena barbata	Slim oat
estuca perennis	Italian ryegrass
Cynodon dactylon	Bermuda grass
Phalaris aquatica	Harding grass
Polypogon monspeliensis	Rabbitsfoot grass
Foeniculum vulgare	Sweet fennel
Carduus pycnocephalus	Italian thistle
Genista monspessulana	French broom
Erigeron canadensis	Canada horseweed
otus corniculatus	Common bird's-foot trefoil
Melilotus alba	White sweet clover
actuca serriola	Prickly lettuce
Sonchus asper	Prickly sow-thistle
Plantago lanceolata	English plantain
Hirschfeldia incana	Summer mustard
Delairea odorata	German ivy
Convolvulus arvensis	Field bindweed
Acmispon americanus	Spanish clover
Daucus carota	Wild Carrot
Dittrichia graveolens	Stinkwort
Trifolium hirtum	Rose clover
Hypochaeris radicata	Hairy cat's ear
Cichorium intybus	Common chicory
Baccharis pilularis	Coyote bush
Toxicodendron diversilobum	Poison oak
Hemizonia congesta	Hayfield tarweed
Phyla nodiflora	Frog fruit
Rubus armeniacus	Himalayan blackberry
Vitis californica	California grape
Salix sp.	Willow
, Quercus agrifolia	Coast live oak
	Valley oak

Attachment C. Plant and Wildlife Species Observed on the Project Site on September 1, 2021.

Wildlife Species	
Scientific Name	Common Name
Psaltriparus minimus	American bushtit
Aphelocoma californica	California scrub jay
Calypte anna	Anna's hummingbird
Zenaida macroura	Mourning dove
Corvus brachyrhynchos	American crow
Cathartes aura	Turkey vulture
Melospiza melodia	Song sparrow
Melozone crissalis	California towhee
Poecile rufescens	Chestnut-backed chickadee
Mephitis mephitis	Striped skunk
Odocoileus virginianus leucurus	Columbian white-tailed deer
Procyon lotor	Raccoon
Sceloporus occidentalis	western fence lizard

•

.

-

.

Attachment D. Project Site Photographs







